PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	07/31/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Skywire Software Canada, ULC			
Street Address:	2401 Internet Blvd., Suite 201			
City:	Frisco			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75034			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6862732	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)745-5390

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147455172

Email: jmuennink@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Cathryn A. Berryman c/o Winstead PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 50784

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75250-0784

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 42498 20

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cathryn A. Berryman

Total Attachments: 4

source=42498 release rf 019930 0957#page1.tif source=42498 release rf 019930 0957#page2.tif source=42498 release rf 019930 0957#page3.tif

source=42498 release rf 019930 0957#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 021339 FRAME: 0267

500612877

340.00 340.00

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of July ___, 2008 ("Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC., as Agent ("Grantee"), in favor of SKYWIRE SOFTWARE CANADA, ULC, an Alberta unlimited liability corporation (collectively, "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of February 23, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), Grantee holds a Lien (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) against all intellectual and industrial property rights owned by Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), among Grantor, Newbridge Information Services, Inc., a Texas corporation, Matrix Digital Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation and Formmaker Software, Inc., a Georgia corporation, and Grantee, Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest and mortgage in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 2007 at Reel 019930, Frame 0957;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Payoff Letter dated as of July ___, 2008, the Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on the Collateral including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its Lien in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's Lien in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to any Loan Document (as defined in the Credit Agreement), is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Collateral, including without limitation the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and the goodwill of the business to which the Patent Collateral relates.

LEGAL_US_W # 59552793.2

PATENT REEL: 021339 FRAME: 0268 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release. LEGAL_US_W # 59552793.2

> PATENT REEL: 021339 FRAME: 0269

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.

as Grantee

Såmantha Marks Vice President Name: _

Title:

LEGAL_US_W # 59552793.1

PATENT REEL: 021339 FRAME: 0270

SCHEDULE I

Patent Registrations

Patent#	Grantor	Country	Assignee	Description	Filed	Application #
6,862,732	Skywire Software Canada, ULC	USA	Metaserver, Inc. (New Haven Conn.)	Method and apparatus for event-driven processing of data	February 25, 1998	09/030,258
194,110	Skywire Software Canada, ULC	India	Metaserver, Inc. (New Haven Conn.)	Event-driven processing of data	February 5, 1999	IN/PCT/2000,00319

Patent Applications

None

PATENT

REEL: 021339 FRAME: 0271

RECORDED: 08/05/2008